initiation date, whereas Interserve’s was to recognise BACS payments and receipts at the settlement date. Following a review, it was decided to
change Mitie’s accounting policy in the Annual Report and Accounts 2021 for the year ended 31 March 2021 and recognise BACS payments and
receipts at the settlement date, as this would have operational benefits including simplifying the cash management process and accelerating period
end reporting.

The change in accounting policy was accounted for retrospectively, and accordingly, the comparative information for 30 September 2020 has been
restated which has resulted in a reclassification between trade receivables, trade payables and cash and cash equivalents. As a consequence, net
debt has also been restated (as set out in the table below) and cash generated from operations has also been restated (as set out in the footnotes
to the statement of consolidated cash flows). There has been no impact on the income statement, earnings per share or net assets.

The impact of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet at 30 September 2020 is shown below.

30 September 2020

As reported
£m

Reclassification
£m

As restated
£m

Cash and cash equivalents 339.6 26.3 365.9

Current trade and other receivables  368.0 11.7 379.7

Current trade and other payables (525.4) (38.0) (563.4)

Net current assets 97.0 – 97.0

Net assets 253.2 – 253.2

Net cash 89.7 26.3 116.0

Significant accounting policies
On 31 December 2020, IFRS as adopted by the European Union at that date was brought into UK law and became UK-adopted International
Accounting Standards, with future changes being subject to endorsement by the UK Endorsement Board. The Group transitioned to UK-adopted
International Accounting Standards in its consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021. This change constituted a change in
accounting framework. However, there was no impact on recognition, measurement or disclosure in the period reported as a result of the change
in framework.

[…]

have affected the measurement of the amounts recognised at the acquisition date.

The provisional value of the consideration for the Group's acquisition of Interserve, has increased by £4.9m to £146.9m. This is due to a reduction in
management's best estimate of the amount expected to be received through the completion accounts process and other mechanisms allowed by the Sale
and Purchase Agreement (SPA), from £57.6m to £52.7m, primarily reflecting removal of certain liabilities on the acquisition balance sheet and adjustments
arising from the completion accounts process. The outcome of the completion accounts process continues to be inherently uncertain, given that this is
subject to a commercial negotiation and an expert determination process, and the final amount agreed could therefore be materially different from the
estimate.

The changes made to the purchase price allocation have resulted in an increase in the provisional goodwill balance of £12.6m to £15.9m which has been
retrospectively adjusted (see Note 16).

The impact of the retrospective adjustment on the consolidated balance sheet at 31 March 2021 is shown below.

31 March 2021

As reported
£m

Reclassification
£m

As restated
£m

Goodwill 282.2 12.6 294.8

Total non-current assets 737.6 12.6 750.2

Current trade and other receivables  683.6 (4.8) 678.8

Current trade and other payables (701.5) (0.3) (701.8)

Current deferred income (84.5) (0.3) (84.8)

Current provisions (48.3) (7.2) (55.5)

Net current assets 30.7 (12.6) 18.1

Net assets 361.8 – 361.8

The fair value of consideration and goodwill recognised are provisional given that the 12-month measurement period, following the date of acquisition, had
not yet expired at 30 September 2021.

DAEL acquisition
On 5 August 2021, the Group completed the acquisition of DAEL Ventures Limited (DAEL). The most significant fair value adjustment related to attributing
value to the acquired intangible assets recognised in the form of customer contracts and relationships.

In determining the fair value of DAEL's customer contracts and relationships, the Group used forecast customer cash flows from the contracts and expected